

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL MUNSIFF, CHERTHALA

Present: Sri. Mahesh.M., Additional Munsiff

Friday, the 17th day of October, 2025/ 25th Aswinam, 1947.

EP No. 201/2014 in OS No. 858/2003

(Filed on 18.12.2014)

Decree Holders:-

1. Syed Muhammed, S/o Alikkunju,
Kannezhathu, Panavally Muri,
Panavally Village. (Died)
 - Addl.2. Sheeba, W/o Farook, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
 - Addl.3. Zeenath, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
 - Addl.4. Sebiya, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
 - Addl.5. Rehmath, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
 - Addl.6. Umma Rabiya, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
 - Addl.7. Reziya, Kannezhathu,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
- (Additional decree holders 2 to 7 are impleaded as the legal heirs of deceased decree holder as per order dated 16.07.2015 in EA 158/15)

By Adv.K.Premkumar

Judgment Debtors:-

1. Rugminiyamma, W/o Parameswara Paniker,
Puthan veliyil, Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
2. Vinu @ Omanakkuttan, S/o Parameswara Paniker,
Puthan veliyil, Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
3. Divya, D/o Rugminiyamma,
Puthan veliyil, Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
4. Pappankunju @ Padmanabha Paniker,
S/o Kesava Paniker, Puthan veliyil,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
- Addl.5. Shibu, S/o Sankunni, Padath @ Chithiramangalam,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.

Addl.6. Reshmi, W/o Shibu,
Padath @ Chithiramangalam,
Panavally Muri, Panavally Village.
By Adv.Thara Joseph

This Execution petition having been heard on 17.10.2025 and the court on the same day passed the following :-

ORDER

Heard the counsel for additional Judgment Debtors 5 and 6. On going through the objections raised by the additional Judgment Debtors 5 and 6, it is pertinent to note that all the said objections have been already considered by this Court and after that an order of attachment of additional Judgment Debtors 5 and 6 has been made. So the only thing remaining in this Execution Petition is to attach the property of additional Judgment Debtors 5 and 6. They have not filed any Appeal against the order of this Court till now. Hence effect attachment of the properties belonging to additional Judgment Debtors 5 and 6 with the aid of Decree Holder. Take steps. For attachment report.

(Pronounced by me in open court on this the 17th day of October, 2025.)

Sd/-
MAHESH. M.
ADDITIONAL MUNSIFF

APPENDIX :- NIL

Sd/-
ADDITIONAL MUNSIFF